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DISClPLINARY ... PROCEEt'ING·s - . '1E:wbNE.SS AND .. IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR Il'·1MORAL PU~POSES), ·~ . .(OBSQENE c·ONDUQT BY. 
ENTERTAINER) . ..; FEJY.lA1E !MPE:RSOl.\TATOR· "~ HOSTE'SSES - _EMPLOYMENT. OF 
UNQUA1IFIED PERSONS ('NON-RESIDENTS ,AND :"PERSON CONVICTED OF CRIMES 
INVO.LVIN.G MORAL. ·TURPITUDE} ~· JJOTi1ERY...~ .::SALE' '.10F AL.GOHOLIC .BEVERAGES 
BEYOND .. T .. ERMS OF 'LICENSE ···-·"BO.T.TLING AL.COHOLI'C BEVERAGE - LICENSE 
REVOKED.. . . . : ... . 

In the NC?-tte:r of· Di-sciplinary 
Proceed.tn~s · agc;tins~., 

MRS(j MARGARET. GARAVENTI 
212 Riv8r Street 

.' ... ) '.: . 

., 

)_ 

Ho bok e:q, __ ,. ].\J·. J-.., -, . . , 
:. . . . ) 

- . . 

{. 

···'. 
, ... · ... 

" '.... ··-

~coNCLUSI.ONS 
.· 'N1D'.·· ~~rfaR 

. ~ ' .- . . 
Holder of' Plenary Retail. c·9psunip-_ ... · . 
tion License C~76.£dr th~ 195l-1952) 
licensing y0a_ r_.-·. (:and-. C-74 for th~. 

_1952-1953. licens:i;ng ye~r) ~- · iC1sued ):.: 
by the Board of Commission·ers of 
the City of Hoboken. ) 
- - - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - - -.- ~ 

' ! I I! ~· : 

Mauri q~. M. :Kri Y:it·,. Ksq.o ,·. Attorney for . .-Deif,e:ndan'.t-l{bcin.peP- ~-:. ·: · _ .. 
Edwar-d. '.f .·~ .ffo1b:r-qs·c~ ·'Esq.·.," ·appe.·aring .. for :.Di v-ision·· ·of :Al:coho'l_ic 

. · ... - . ..· ... · t'\ ~- · · . ";: Beve:i;-age "Con~r:-ol~ ... 
. '.' . ·. . . . ~: .. ;,. . - . 

BY THE DIRECTOR; .. ~ 

Defendant pleaded not guiity ... to. th~ .. .following· ~c~arges ~- . 
·, ...... : . . . . .... : ... 

11 1.- .. On )fo'vfiinb.eT· .3 O:, 1951",·. a_!"fd. :o·r+_ --:ciiy'~r::s·: "dat.es' .p't:~6:r.-- t_her~to:~'.; ,·:·· 
you· ailo:wed, -.per~itted· ·and s\lf!~~~d. lewdl}_ess and·) 'immoral '· .... 
:3.Ct·i vi t y ·in .and upon. your li·c errsed premises, viz o, the renting 
of ro·oms for the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse~ in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Nao 20. 

'•2o On November 16, :17.,. 2l nnd JO, 1951, anrl on divers 
other datPs, you allowed, permitted and ~uffered a fep1al~ . : '. 
impersonator, called ? Joe ... o v, in _and \lPQn Y.Oi0..t .. :li.cens-ed··· ............... . 
premis~s ~._in vi9lation cf: RU:le: ·4 .. ·or ·state .. ·Regulations: N_o •.. 2.P-IJI,. 

. .. _.. . . 

"3 a · On. N~nrem bet: .. 16', 17, 21 ·arid . 3-Q-., ;i'95t., . ar:id on di v~·y.~·. :other_.. . 
dat·es, -_·yo~,=_ 9l_IoweQ. . .- .... rermi tted· and ... s~ffereQ. lewdnes·s · ~nd immoral .. 
activity in .. " a~d ·upqn _your licensed .. premfses in· tnat you allowed, 

·permitted and .suffered th~ :above-named· person called ? Joe • Cl.~ 
to perform ·for the entertainment of your pat~ons in a lewdf ··= 
indecent and immoral manner a_nd-. to. engo.ge in foul, "fi1th:Y .. · -_ 
and obscAne conduct-~· in .violation bf Ru1·e. 5 of· Stat'e · -_· 
Regulatfons; .. No" .. _.?Q·:··.··.·. :- · · · :_ . "· .. ·. -'_'.'- ~.:-.::._,.·,·_. ·. .. . ·-:-.. . 

"'4o On. all .. i,he · o~c·a_sions afor.es?:L,ct~' "you·_ .. ailo~~red;: ·:p«=~r~~ fted_: ·. 
~n.d suffered _Mildr~d Butler; ·Norm? 'l\foccagnano, -.. Mary···ne~ Qfq10, :· : . 
Margaret. ·'D~ Me.sky, ... a:pd Elsie Sherman, f~m~),e.s '.employPd ori' · 
your lic~ns~d·pr~mises, to accept Bevei~ges at the expense 
of or as a gift from customers anc;l _p.at.rons.~. ·in ,.viol·a'tiC?ri" of. 
R1ll8 22_ of St .. q.t_.~ Reg~l-.ati.ons- Nd~: _20,. · .· , .. ·.: -.:· ·: · '" 

,I ~ ' 

1 ~ 5 o ~-on" a_il .... the. occ~asior~·s afores_ai~;-· ·you ... kriowi~gly employect 
on your lic~ns~~_pr~~iBeB Elsie.Sheffuari ~rid Kay Dare,. non­
r'?sid·eri:t·s of' New J·ersey. who had not obtained any requisite 
employmBn~ permits from the Director of _the Division of 
Alcoholic Bevqrage Control; in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulation~·· No,. 13 ~ 
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H6. On November JO, 1951, and -~A.'··d.:Cv:ers -dates prior thereto, 
you allowed, '"permitted and suffered a lottery, commonly known 
as a vrafflew or ?drawingv, to be conducted in and upon your 
licensed premises, and possessed, had custody of and allowed, 

~ permitted and suffered tickets and participation rights in 
such aforementioned lottery in and upon your licensed premises~ 
in violation of Rule 6 of ?tate Regul.ations No. 200 

11 7 11 On November 30, 1951.'., you sol_d. an alcoholic beverage; 
not pursuant to and within the terms of your license as 
defined by Ro So 33:1-1~(1) in tha~ you made a sale of whiskey 
for consumption off the licensed prem:j..ses in other than the 
original container; in violation of RoSo 33~1-2o 

,\ 8 o On November 30, 1951, you$ not being the holder of any 
license so to do, bottled an al~oholic beverage for the pur­
pose of sale, vizo, whiskey in a 7-ounce soft drink bottle 
labeled 9 7-Up 9 ; in violation of R. s. 33:1-7$~. 

1i9o On November '30, 1951 and on divers dates prior thereto 9 
you knowingly employed and had connected with you in a busi­
ness capacity Lawrence Garaventi, a persori who had been 
co11victed- of .crimes involving moral turpit.ude, viz., in or 
a bout April 192 2 of the crime of robbery and in o·r a bou_t 
April-1936 of the crime of unlawful operation of a still~ in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No... 13. ~ 1 

( Hearipg of this case took three full days-,- t,he third day two 
months a~te~ .. the first, with 377 page"s· of tra.nscrib~.ed. testimony and , 
argumento Although defendant-licensee -entered .a ple~ of not guilty 
to all nine ch·arges a_ Memorandum filed for defendant-licensee on . 
May 1, 1952 sets f9rth that with respect to Charges 6 and 7 :~ ~~The · 
licensee •o• enters a plea of Q.QQ vu~ion) 

Four of the Division~s agents participated in the j.nvestiga­
tions .. l.ead_ing to the proceedings herein. · 1n the testimorty".and' comment 
hereinafter set: forth the full names of the a~ents will ticit be used 
but, instead, ju~t the initial letter of the· last name~ · i~WH, 1 ~K';~, 
·.i IvP and '· P1i " 

F 0 R T H. ·E D I V I S I 0 N 

The night of November ·16th ( I~ve~tigator ~"VlfH testifying) 11 
, e 

. \Jai tresses Norma Maccagnano and Mildred Butler and Mary De_l 
Geno (hat .check girl) accepted ·and drank n·s·everal roundsn of alco­
holic beverage drinks at the expense of male patronso · Later Norma 
and I1.-Iildred had several drinks at. the expense of Investfgators Vi"\fiJ'n 
and 11 K;~·~ 

- - .;W"'• and HK11· asked Hank (Frank Brignola) the night ·ba~.tepder 
whether it would be possible to get rooms in the, hot el upstairs ... · 
They told him. that they had ;''a cou.ple of girl friends•'i they would like 
to take up- to the rooms for the purpose of engaging in sexual inter-

. course.. Hank said 1~xou can get the. rooms here .. o., there w·on vt be any 
trouble 11 ·~ told them they .... would. not ·-need luggage~ and told thE?m the 
rooms would cost three dollars apieceo · 

- - Later i 1Joe 11 , who had been. meeting people coming in and ushering 
them to the bar or tables, went to the band platform~ ¥1He starte.9- to 
sing o •.•... During his song ( Hei9.rt of Mv Heart) he sang in a high­
pitched .~pice, and he put his hands on.his~hips and swished his hips 

. \ . 

·. 
.•I 
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back and. forth as a· woman would do, and also· moved his. hands about 
in e£feminate fashiono Several times during the ~6ng he wotlla ~ay 

17 Who,ops", and jump forward and., put one of his hands to his posterior 
as though he had beeri goosed ·.'o·~ Duririg·· the·· .. act·; during his song~ 
he had a handkerchief in.his· hartd and he rolled it up to a point ••o 
in a 'long form, elongated form "... He held it in one hand and bent 
down as thoD:gh. ·to. lick it, and when h.e berit down to lick it he would 
work it so· that.the handkerchief.would fall over •O® After the · 
song was finished.he put the handkerchief on his he~d like·a·turban 
and went down amG-ng$t, -the patrons and he was· taking money from the 
male patrons in front of them on the bar, money in front of themel' 
One.time we observed him kiss one of th~ male patrdns right on the 
~forehead after getting money~~~ . Then 'i'•he. came long the bar to where 
Investigator vKv .and I were.standing and t~ok·a dollar bill from 
Inveetigator ~K~ and a dollar bill from myself from the money we ha~ 
and, he was Bwishing as he came down •e~ moving his hips as a woman 
would. After he grabbed the money ~e returned over and grabbed 
Investigator "Kv at his groin, his private parts~ and said_ voh what-. 

· be.2utiful blu.e eyes you have"~ ~ 1 · Norma .Ma~cagnano and Mildred Butler 
were with the two agents at the time when this occurred~ 1:they 
giggled and said they didnYt have to worry about WJoev because he 
is a q~·E?er o!' .. 

The -pight; of November 17th (Investigator i··w11 testifying) o 

Investigators ~j·wn and •1K;• spok_e. to Hank (Frank Brignol·a) ·about· 
getting.rooms.upstairs to which to take a couple of girls for the 
purpOSf'. of .. having sexual. intercourse. . 1iHank told us he coµldn 9 t get 
us roomso He said we w6tild have to ~ee Babe (Lawrence Gar~venti)~ 
he took charge of. the rooms and he is the on~y one who knew which 
were vacant and availableoE1 Hank said Babe was out and would be 
ba¢k latero · 

- --. Aga.in the agents o"bserved nJoeii walking about the premises 11 in 
a very. da-inty fashion,. swishing. his hips as he .went up and down the 
ba:r:Toom¥1-. .and speaking "ii in a very effeminate mariner 11 n Ag.ain u Joe·;,' 
sang in a falsetto voiceo He also. swished his hip·s and: ·n'pretended 
he had be~h.goosed ••m and tciward the end of the ·song he again per­
formed tb.e routine of foldi.ng up the han.dkerchief in an e.longated 
fo~m and pretended-to.lick .it and have the h~ndkerchief fall down as 
he bent for~ard with hiB tnngue .·o. Aft~r he got through the ·per­
formance he went down amongst the male patrons and again solicited 
them for ,money they had on. tl:le bar. n 

._Th~ night of Nove.mb~~. 2l~t. ( Investigat.~r. ~iw~'. testifying) •. 

. . .. Hank was .tending .. bar~._ .. Nornia ~~I9c~agnano ,.and Mildred Butler, 
. : st.apding at the bC).r, consumed .. several .ro\j.nds .. of drinks at the. expense 

of, male. patrons o 11 The, inE?n. woli+d. take turD.s b~ying ~he dr:Lriks" ·· 
. . . . .' . 

· -· .. -. Tn~est:Lg.~tor., ~i~v1 ·1 • aga:Ln · sppk~ t.o ~Hart~. a9?u~. g~tting rooms · ._ 
Upstair.$ to. U·se for: .th,.~ pu:i;-p_ose ... of s·exual intiercourse with ~· couple 
of .. girls he-· and HK~·\. ha·d lined_· up·~ La.wr.enc.e.'". Garave.nti wa.S' ·on the 
premises. .'i·. He. would greet custo.mEfrs comir;1g i~ 'and s-how -them· places 
at the ba:r and also. would, show the.m. places'" at _the table.s" or boo"thse·.; 
Hank introduced the agents to t·a\vrence Ga.raventi who· said i 1 Well~ · I 
can get iou.room~ because ~e al0ays have a c~upl~··6r rooms set aside 
.for fri~nds o H Investigator · .. ·-;iJ;·. told Lawrence Garaventi ·that he and 
·iq(iv ·had :a:. couple of gir1s lin.ed_ .. up t.q takE; upstairs· and that they 
diqn ~t w.a.n;t to ge·t· in .any" ·tr·ouble, arid Lawr·en.c.e Garaventi then told 
the, age~i;;s he would get rooms. f.or them: any· •-t;;··ime they wanted. 

. . . . . - . . 

_. _. Agai·n 11 J'oen-" "sang H:Lri. ~ .l1igh. ·falsetto· 'voi.ce .and movin'g his hips 
and ar~s aoout in an effeminate manne"r: 1 ' and later -w·alked about; the 
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.. pr'emi s es v~ swishing and , wolking .da1.ntily. _'a~. he ··'.yven'C up . ahd down- :tcllk-
.i ng t :o • the : pat r orrs ~ ~-~ • : I • • . • . ' . ·• ~ • . •, • • • • : •. . ; . • 

,· ..... "' 

. -. - . Han~. was tending-· bar o. "'Joe~ 1.' .\~a:s::' on the band.stand·, . sin.'ging. · .;­
.Lawre11.ce · Garav·enti was sit;t:i;ng-.in a·booth with a ·man and a woman:o.-

.· ;;From ·time to-·time 'Bahe (Lawr.enc.~- O.a-ra_venti} would ·get· up· when people 
came in,_ whil~ _i Joe'· was singi.ng, and .e·s·cC?rt peopl·e to the ba:r cir 
tables _in the premi.-seso·\'V, Inve.9t;fgat"or. ;~VP _.ca.lled B"abe over a.nd .told 
him t'ha.t he and· ·•·1 K 1 ~ had linqd -up .a .. couple of g:lr.ls who were coming 
down later by cab. HI· told him ?I\~ .. wo11ld m~ke a ·9 phO-ne call &nd they 
(the girls) -,would come down . and see a.bout coming up to the: rooms. ¥I 

The_investiga~or told Babe -that tl)e girls' names w0re ·Terry and Joe. 
Bcibe told 11:qn. the :rooms wer~. three dollars a. c~:niple, rvr told·,him we 
wc:nt ~d rooms_ shortly o He said . ? L.et me·. knqw · vvhen yotl want them?·· 1·1 

· - -. :· Investigatc)r nwv1 asked Babe about selling. a pint of ~iquor to 
take upstairs• Babe said ·:·ir can?t.give _you a p'int b\lt rv11·give you 
2 soda ·bottle full of whi·skeyii·, and then Babe walked to th'e center of 
the bar and talked to Hank. 

-· ~ While Babe was ·speaking ·to Hank; .. InvG.stigator •¥.W'li observed 
M2rgaretDe Me~ky and Norma Maccagnarib~~ s~at~d ai a.table.with four 
male patrons and dri:nking at th2 expense of. those patrons. Mildred 
B\ltler .. served "the.:drinks and the payments 1,~ere made to Mildred by the 
men seated at·the tableo Mary Del Geno aqbcpted ~nd donsumed a drink 

. at the_.bar at the expense of a~ma~~ patrdri. Elsie:Sher~an {one of ··; 
the musicians) accepted· and consumed a· drink at the bar· at the- expense 
of a ·male ·patron.,. · · · ~ .· · · · · 

- .. - _i 1 Joe~' ·came by and said he was ·;·;selling chances on cuff links, ·a 
. lighter, ti·e clasp and set, buckle set.•:·' He sold two chances to j{fvT

11 

a:nd two to upi- at two chances for· a quarter.~. 

:-· -- 1•A.t:ter .. Babe spoke to Hank,.'· Hank took ·a bott12 ··oT Seagram-v_·s 
7 Crown whiskey fr:om the back oar and t'ook also a "7-Up bottle- and 
.filled the· .bottle with :whiskey from the Seagram 9 s 7 Crowno After 
filli~g it up he·brotight it down around.to ~he b~r and put ·a ·c~p on 
it, h~t the· cap ·on top of th~ ,bar .arid set the .bottle· in front of 
Investigator y·K v g -'l Ki·· asked. him how .·n1uch it would· cost and he said 
Vtwo dollars. That is what. Bqbe told :i"lH:~. to chai·ge·· you'. n_. 

-· · -··Investigator •-•w11 testified that :;'Ba.oe returned to us. I told 
, htm I wou_ld. li~e to get the rooms now· bec-aa·se- the ·.~:girls:. were going to 
join .. us a'nd · v K? wo.uld, make a telephone calL. Again I asked how much 
the roorns ·would "cost. He said ?thre~e .d.ollar·s 9 o.. We each gave him the 
m·arked .. thr.-ee dollars. that ·we. had_ •• ~. He_ put the· money in his pocket 
and _called over "Joe v and spoke something to him· an'd ~Joe? werrt over 
to the ~ide of the ba~ ~nd lifted the latch on the door which led 
into the hallway and went o_ut. < Sho.rtly after. he- returned and· spoke to 
_Bab~ .o•- ·-B~be said vr ·hope the girls a~e o.ko bec~us~·-rr they talk 

· the"1~e might be troublEP. ·;¥ Babe went. ·.to the ··men·?:s.-·room- ·and. when he 
. re:t,urned ·•iw11 . asked him· whether they' could hav~ glasses· to.· take to the 
'hotel r·6oms. ·; Babe« said Ht'ake. the shot glasses; and other' glasses that 
. you have and use" them ·in th~· room· • o ~ I 'i 11 take -'y'ou ·up to -the rooms 
.now.\; .. In.vestigator ·11K'-' took the 7-U.p bottle filled with whiskey~ \i'W'i' 

· ~ook: the glasses~ 2nd t.he two investigators fo1lowed· Babe out of the 
':ia.yern_ cioor where Ba·be unloc_ked the hotel doo_r_,·· told them the· rooms 
-were ih front o-rJ.. the: third f1oor ~ Ro.oms. 1.4 "and 15, Bnd said .,1•Right at 
t_he t.op of the stairs ••o ·when the· girls ·cotneiill serid:.t'.hem up.·.; 
Ti}J~; · /3.nd ~. K'i'.i went up· together~ -put on the lights in Ftoorns 14 and 15 

·and found the -rooms ·empty, an_d then we.~t ·_to B:oo_m ;J..4: and -stayed trhere 
waiting. About five minutes later Investigator's •1M11 - ·and ;·;pi·'i, 
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together with .. Babe, : ~D:.-S.e!'.~.~---.R..?..9.~~ .. :-.f.Ae ........ JD~{~.F3.t.ig,~_t..9r.'..'.1.M'! .... aske.d . .Babe 
to· empty his pocket~ ahd included in the money removed th~refrom 
were the ~ix. markeq -~one...:della-r· bills ·made ·.'uP"Ptior to ·the. agen"t!s ~­
entering the premises. Shortly there~fter four·~e~bers·'df the · 
Hoboken Police Department (two detectives and two uniformed police­
men) jqi,ned th~ o.t.hers .i:n :Room ·.14•· nA :little while later Investi­
c; at or "UC 9 .... an.ct. .. al.l. qf t·he· :. poli c.e went ··d'ci.wn .:t·o· t.he barroom and 
Investig.ator ~·IF se.i,zed_ .the ··drinks fr.om· Norma and Margaret· at the 
table at which they were seated.v~ .. .. 

(The ·six marked one--dollar· bills~ t-h~· 7-TJp. hott:l.$ ..... con.taining 
whiskey~ two· bottles into which ·tlie· 'drinks seized fr•orri ."Norma and 
Margaret had been poured~ and the chance book, belt set and lighter 
seized from iiJo.e'ii_ were .. introduced. and· marked in evidehee herein.) 

The. pa~tie:s ·cqncerned ·were .taken. to· police headquarters~ , 
Norma: Mac.cagnano.,, .Mi.ldred Butler~' Margaret De Me sky, Frank· Brignola, 
~\ Joej·; ,. and Lawrenc·e. Garaventi. There. Investigator "i1Pl11 . took sworn 
statement~s from Norma and Mildred and· Frank. · The st.atements· we.re 
introduced and marked· in evidence herein.- · 

. ·~ ~ 

Investigator •;'J\\"1 testified that his testimony on direct. exap1-
ination would,· if taken, be substantially the same as that .given on 
direct examination by Investigator iiW:·. Investigator \'• ;ri~ testified 
that he was present on the.licensed premises on the nights of . 
November 17th, -21st and. 30th; 1951; that he observed the enti~rtain­
ment a:nq ·condu~t. by irJo.e 11, on November 17th and 21st. and the 
acceptance of drin~s·,, at the.expense of customers, by:Notma and 
Mildred on November 17th; that on November 30th he heard the conver­
sation between. Invest:igators :.i\j.J"ii .. and _;;I\'•~ and Frank Brignola a-nd a 
portion of th~ agent~v conv€rsation with Lawrence Garaventi (~ith· 
-respect to .. the price ·of the·rooms but not with respect to the men­
tion o.f.\ 1girls 11 ); and.that as to.the indicated·matters his testimony 

· would be substantially. the . same . as that of Investigator. 1··w1o., 

In.vestigator 11 Mn testified that he was present.·at the licensed 
premises on:the night of November. 30, 1951; that he·erttered with 
Investigator· ;'<P~'~ ~ . that he. and ·.~pi·.- stood next to Investigators ;,·w·.; 
and ·'il{·i at th~ .. bar? that Frank Brignola was· bartending ~ 'that he 
observed 1··Joe1t sell the chances to ·~i''Jfi'i and ~;K·11 and ·observ:ed· El~ie 
~=)herman accept a drink at the. expense of. a male patron.~ He ·testi­
fied to the same effect as Investigator 11"iiJ11 with respect :.to-.the" con­
versation between 'i•VF; and 1•K; 1 and Lawrence Garaventi regarding 
obtaining o~ rqoms, ·Price of the rooms, sale ;of.the whi~key in the 
soft drink bottlel and Babe~s telling the ·agent~ tb.take:their 
glasses ~pst~irs. He testified, further, that when:Babe·returBed to 
the tavern,. after· having. dir~cted · nw11 and 'lK~~ ·to ·the ro9ms ·upsta~rs, 
he ( ;;Mi1 ). · revea~E?d his id.-enti ty and .asked .Babe to escort· him to· the 
rooms he·h~4~r~n~ed to ... the two agents; that .Bab~ did so .and.t~e 
agents w~re.-found~in Room 14~:·and that he there took fr~m B&be·.the 
six one-dollar. bills wh;L ch· had .. been "gi ven-.·to ·hi.m by 1 n.ilJ 1.~ ·.and· ;q~·;;· "and 
which he .(.uw1) ~-had ma;rl:ted .. b~forehand o · · · 

. -. . 
.: . ' .· 

Introduced :?-nd 'rnarkE?d· in ;evidence h~rein ·were ... copi.es "of four 
letters, t~xt1:J,C?:lJ.,y ... ?-s follows~ · · . · . · · .. · · 

.. 

From the -Di visiQn to ·Lawrer~-~~ Garaventi (.February 3, 1949): 

. :•?Please ,be-.advised· that the· record furnished ·u.s by 
The State Bureau of Identification, at. your r~quest,, through 
our Identification Bureau, discloses that you have been con­
victed· of. at- least two crimes ·wl)ich in t·he opinion of the 
Dire6tor ar~- crimes involving moral .turpitude;.that is 
robbery in 192~ and operating ~n.illeial still in 1936. 
Those crimes both involve moral turpitude. ee.o" 
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From .. the Di vision to JVIr s. Mar gar et. Gar.aventi ·( F.e bruary ·. 4, 1949) ~ 
'I 

; 1Enclosed is copy of letter dated. 'February 3, 1949, 
which was sent to your husband. · 

.. ~· 

11 You v\rill note from the enclosed letter that, because 
of .your h~sband 9 s convictions, ,he may ~ot be employed by you··.·· 
or connected in any business ci~pacity with .YQUr ·licensed 
prernisesoH 

From the Division to Flrs" ·Garaventi (September 26, 1950 -·-· 
Heg.istered Mail) ~ 

~'By letters of February 3 and 4, 1949, respectively, your 
husband, Lawrence Garaventi, and ·~rou were advised ·that in. the 
qpinion of the Director your husb~nd is disqualified from 

· holding a liquor license or being employed by a liquor licen­
see in this Stateo The reason for the diBqualification, a~· 
previously pointed out, is that he was convicted in·.or about 
April 1922 and in or about April·l9J6,·respectively, of 
crimes involving moral turpitude; vize, the crime of robbery 
and the crime of u·nlawful operation of a. still o . N.everthelesE>', ·. -
it appe~rs from reports of Division inve~tigation that on 
August 7, 1950 one of our agents found him tending bar at 
your premises o • It further appears from a sworn statement 
given by him to the agent· on that date that he had· been 
cleaning your tavern since y9ur regular porter left'. to joi.n 
the Navy several days before the investigation~ · 

ii'We note that, although. you admitted having heen appri.sed. · 
by this Division of your husbandY.s disqualification, you 
claimed in sworn statements that you ·wer·e away on vacation 
during the period that the eri1ploy111ent occurred and that such 
employment was not only without your knowledge but also con­
trary to your specific instructions to him. You added that 
you had left.the premises in charge of a bartender, Marco 
Sisti, and that he was unaware of y6ur husband 9 s criminal 
recorda Your claim of lack of knowledge of your husbandYs 
empioyment is corroborated by his statement and your claim 
conceining your bartenderis ignorance of your husband 9 s 
criminal tecord is corroborated by a sworn statement of the 
bartender. 

~.Since employment of a disqualified person is contrary· 
to the Alco'holic Beverage Law ci.nd the Division Regulations 
(R.·Se 33il-25 and 26 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 13) 
and, hence, cause for suspension or revocation of your 
license, serious conside~ation has been given to the ques­
tion whether disciplinary proceedings should be instituted 
against youo However, under all the circwnstances and in 
view of the fact that you have no previous record of a 
similar violation, it has been deternined to accept your 
above mentioned claims and, accordingly, we will withhold 
p~~ceedings.this time. On.the o~her ·hand, you are given 
fair warning that if, · durinr~ the per:\,od of your husband 9 s 
disqualification, his services are again utilized in any 
v-1.ay. on your .. lice.nsed premis,cs. or i.n. fu.rtherance- of y~ur .. -_ ... 
licensed business' with· ·or··vvi thout' c'ofiii)ensation, disciplinary 
proce~P,i.ngs may. be ·insti tu.ted ·eg-atnst you and the ·present 
vvarni·n·g. consi~ered· .an ·aggravating .circumsta!].ce. in determfn­
in$ th~ pfopef .pe?alty:to be.impose~~· 

:11 1-t ·is. your» r.e,s1Jonsibility to see that. :no unqualified 
persons a~e employed ·at your premi~Bs or in connectio~ with ·· 
ybur b~siness; Yq~~ay not avoid that responsibility·merely 
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·by entrusting the -0peration of the business to an employ~e. 
Accordingly, you would be well advised in the future, when 

. leaving· someone else in cl1ar.ge of your premises, to give 
him appropriate instructions against eng,aging or accepting 
the services of your husband or any other disqualified 
persono 

i?You must let us have, immediately and without fail, 
a letter si,gned personally by you, acknowledging receipt 
of this letter ttid pledgitiG strict futur~ compliance with 
the above ·_cited Law and Regulations.\; 

From Jv'.[r~o Margaret Garavent_i_.:to the Division (September JO, 
1950 -- Registered MaiI): . 

~i·Received your letter: of S,E?Pto 26, 1950 and in accordance 
to my orders my husband is not. permitted at any time to go 
behind the bar or to be employed on the premises, which I 
have al·ways fulfilled. 

~;r am very sorry it had to happen that way. i;· 

TESTIFYING IN BEIIALF OF DEF:ri:NDANT-LICENSEE. 

]~so Marga~et Garaventi. She has been married for twenty-two 
years- to Lawr.ence Garaventi who "Used to fight under the name of Babe 
Sieger when he was younger.·•· She has held the license for the 
Sportsmenis Bar and Grill for almost four years. She owns the 
building with the licensed tavern on the ground floor and with the 
t1·vo upper stories a 15-room 11 hot el for menn. She has seen no women 
in the hotel since 19500 She conducts a restaurant on the tavern 
premises and has a ••restaurant license·1i issued by the. City of 
Hobokene Her husband, Lawrence Garaventi, is in charge of.the hotel 
and there is no connection between the hotel and the licensed prem­
ises., She goes to the licensed premises •'practically every day ••• 
sometimes I go in the afternoon3 sometimes I go in the eveningo .·: The 
,;·capacity" of the waitresses· employed by her was to serve drinks., 
;;That was what they were -v..Torking there for.;;. She instru.cted the 
waitresses not to drink with p2trons of the tavern. · ;,·r always tell 
them they should neveri never drink with any patrons, never whatso­
ever.·.. She paid_ the girls three_ dollars a night and ';1most naturally"' 
they· got tips in addition to their sala.~y. She never saw any of the 

. waitresses drink with any patrons, but she did not know whether or 
not any· relatives of the waitresses came to the tavern. She never 
allowed, permitted or suffered· any lewdness· o~ immoral activity upon 
the licensed premises~ 1•Never; N~ro Krivit, nevero~~ Asked whether 
sl18 permitted or knew of the renting· of rooms in her hotel f_or the 
purpose of illicit sexual intercou::cse, she replied,; •1No, I didn ~t 
know that . .,;,, ;.joe".1 is her· genial host; ••A genici.l host is that he 
sits· patrons when they come in, and he is pleasant, takes care of 
them, makes sure thE?Y· have a plact~! to sit. 11 She saw 11 Joen perfonn 
on the nights of November 16th, 17th and 21st, 19510 \''He sings some 
songs ooo good songs, ~o-.bad onesa Like ~aster Parade, something to 
tl1at effect o. o. Well, I mean a few little songs there. Just 
didn ?t do it as far· as any bad songs qre concerned. i'i Asked to 
describe actually what she $ClW ;;joe 1 ~ do in the performance of Easter 
fa:i:_~de, she answered~ '1.,,.Well:, he would sing aroundj swing a· little, 
sway a little, Easter Bonnet, he had a bonnet and put it on,·tie it 
around his necke 11 1·1 Joe·i{ was not a female impersonator~ ~·Oh, noo 
He is far from that. He certainly is not.;, When her Attorney asked 
;'I-low often do the police of Hoboken come in?1;, she replied~ ·· 1Fifty. 
percent of the police of Hoboken come into my place, and come in 
with their wives, ,Mr. Kri vi t • o a Positively o I have a. policeman 
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lives right· on ~my block who I know very .. well. 17 Then. 9-efendant-
li censee ~as· asked by her Attorney· whether ~·J.oe;·; e·ver · e-rtga.ged. in 
;'foul_, filthy; and obscene.-.;.9onduct;'., and she answered~ ·i·1no 1 . sir. I 
never heard him,· never." Again the Attorney aske·d wheth.er· she ever 
permitted br suffered the:waitresse~ to accept dririks at ·the ~~pense 
of customers or patrons. She replied~ nNever. ··I told. you that 
before,- Mr. Krivit. I told my girls every ~ight, or every· time I 
seen them :..._ I can Vt say every nig.h

1
t -- but I always told them never, 

never drink with any ·or. the patrons, ·never. ii Mrs~ Garavertti t esti­
fi ed that she employed Elsie Sherman a-nd Kay Dare to work as musi­
cians on the licensed premises2 that November 30th, 1951 was.their 
first night;. and that she ·did not know they were non-residents of New 
Jersey ·arid did not. know of any rule requiring a permit for the girls. 
She did not know ~iJo·e\' was conducting a raffle on the lic~nsed prem­
ises~ i;rf he done that he did· it on his own• I didn't know· anything 
at al~ 'about it~ 'ii Her husband, Lawrence Garaventi, Hhas no connec­
tion whatsoever with my tavern." When her 1-1.ttorney asked whether her 
husba6d was ever.connected with her in a business capacity, 
Hrs. Garaventi replied~ ~·'None whatsoever in the tavern. I was fully 
aware my husband could never go behind the bar and never have any 
licenp·e. I was. fully aware of that nr •. Krivit. -Why should I 
jeopafdize my license to have my hu~band go behind th~ bar or do 

· anything in the tavern?;; 

Mildred Butler. She has been employed as a waitress on the 
licensed premises for a little over a year and was working there on 
the nights .of Nov:ember--16th, 17th, .2·lst .. and 30th, 195L. The tavern 
Dis operated· very. good mariner or I woul·dn 't ·be thei"e • • • It .is a 
,clean place; run ·respectable. I,~s. Garaventi, the owner of it, is 
respectable.·;, Members of the Hoboken Police Department come there 
with their wives '-'1 just to patronize, pleasure. n She had never seen · 
any lewdness or immorality in or u~')on the licensed premises~ ;:never, 
or I wouldn9t· be· theres~; She saw. «•·Joe~• perform on the nights of 
November· 16th,· 17th, 21st and 30th, 1951, and he never did, in her 
)resence, any act of a lewd or indecent nature. ~\'Almost alF .. of_ the 
members of her family come to the tavern. ··<My mother has been there: 

. tny two. brothers~ my sister~ my brother-in-law have been there e ,, 

tnvestigator -rw·;~ asked her to hc:ve ·a. drink, but ;•No, I wouldn 9t 
drink~ I didnYt have any drink •••. because we don?t drink with. 
patrons.·· •• ·· because I got strict orders from Mrs. Garaventi not to 
drink with- patrons-. D She did drink with some persons who came in~ 
li'J:,Iy brothers~ ·my moth.er when she came in3 my aunt; the fel-low I go 
v~i th~ my brother-in-law --: all in the family" 3 but she never to.ok a 
drink with any stranger.- Sh~ served drinks (on November JOth) at a 
t..able where Margaret De Mesky? s mother-in;. .. law, and father-in-law. sat • 

. :' ·. ·M:argaret De [/f'es..!5_y, Sh~ is the··wife. of a Jersey City Fir(3man. 
They· have·. two c:f:iildren, ·one $ix· years old and one one year old. She 
has worked as a waitress for defendant-licensee.for one year, -on 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday bights from nine until two. She never 
savv" any act bf lewdness or immoral activity in the tavern, .She never 
acci~bted·any alcoholic bev~ragcs at the expense of customers or· 
p~.trons·,·· but only at the expenpe of relatives. 1•1My mother~in-law and 
father-in-law comes into the place very often~- in fact, make it· a . 

·practice to. co~~·jn there always to see mp, We· sat down with:a 
· frie:n.d of theirs, relatives· of my mother-in-law, we had a drink.~' 
. '::he friend was Morris Kelly, ~·'distantly related.'·' ·Her· brothers· came 
~;o the tave·:rri·a.nd i·I dra,nk with them;i, and.her husbandVs relatives 
e.lso· came to. the tavern often -- •iUncle.s. 1'1 She had never s·eert .any of 
'Sr1e ·waitresses. drink in the tavern with any patrons. She .had :Jiever 
known Inv·estigator HK"' until the night of November 30th when he took 

_her stat·ement~ ·ffwhen.he had.mentioned his name, arid I remembered his 
brother and I went to the same school together. I know the family.:• 
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Norma. Maccagna.nb·. ·She had~ been. working as a waitress in 
defendant-licensee? s tave·rn. fo·r·· about s·even monthso ·The pl·ace was 
"operated very nicely~ 1 ~ ·Lawrence-_ Garaventi ne·ver participated in 
any way in running the tavern. When she first went to wQrk 
I/J.,...s. Garaventi 1'told me never to drink with customers o o. I drank 
with: like Margie 9 s relatives~ they we~~ntt relatives of mine but 
friends, friends I mean.;~ O'n; o·ne- occasion she had a drink with 
Investigators 1'W1" and· lil{H~·. ·,· 1They said ·v.have a drinkv ••• I said 
7 no 9 first oe• "They said 'come on~· have~ drink9 ••• so I Baid 
?all right 9 ~i;·but when Frank.Brignola served the drink he did not 
know it was for her., ii· I·. have e ·brother-in-law and sister-in-law 
come·in -- occ~~ionally they come in arid buy me a dri~k~~ ·b~t she 
never drank with -.iso-called strangers. u She had never· seen 11 Joe": 
perform in a· lewd or indecent manner or impersonate a_femaleo 

Lo:r::_etta _To Daly. This witness identified Investigator. 11 K·; 
at the Hearingo She testified that she had known.him.for four or 
five years~ that he called her Lbretta ~nd knew h~r last name and 
that she knew· him only Ds •:Skippy;;~ and that·· she.-had been with him 
at defendant-licensee? s tavat"n nin the fall of 1950. 1a· · - Immediately 

·defendant-licensee 9 s Attorney asked~ "Yoi1 say it· was 1950 ,·'.this 
being 1952. · Have.~ou refreshed yo~r recollectioh sinc~·y9u ha~e 

·testified'? She answered~ nr f.orgot .this was 1952, to be.· truthful: 
that is when r:went -~ I have been in the hospit~l~\i Her r~tollec­
tion was. that:; qhe had seen 'dl(';i<_ at the tavern in 1951 '(.some· "months 
before the investigation herein) when ·;(I met him there and .. h~. sent 
me-a drink"~ ·~nd that she had met him on'a'different day in 1951 at 
the Grove Tavei"'r,t in Jersey City. · She testified that she had ··known 
;q(•··· and had known he was an J~BC agent for ccbout four years before 
she met him at the Grove Tavern~· ;•He told me in· Bosco? s restaur·ant 
on First Stre8t (Jeisey City) when I.first-met him f6ur iears·~go, 
lv11en he. told me· :he became an ADC maho ·,; Then ·the Attorney for 
defendant-licensee asked~ ',"/Aft.er you met him in the Grove Tavern 
did he make. any: arra.ngements to go anywhe:i·e with you?•':.; and· Loretta 
Daly answered~ '-iif I may state it in· my ovm words, I was sittihg in 
the Grove Tavern. I was having 2. beero .. So Skippy came in, and·· he · 
·sc::1.ys to me, ~What Vs doing?? I says, ?J?rn sitting arOlind. 9 · Ife ·says.9 
rwant ·to go.for· a ride?V I. says, WAll rightov He says, VBut we 
aren9t gqing to Union CityQ I have t6.go to Hobokenov We didnVt 
only go tb·the Sportsm~n Tavern1 we went to anothe~ place -- two 

.other pl~ces. As Skippy·was driving we came down River Street to 

.t~1e ·sportmnan Club· and· Skippy showed me a tavern and said, 'I had 
that ~lace· 6losed up, ·too~-·~-.meaning the Irish H6use o~ Dublin or 
~hm11rock House in Hoboken~ ' I kn01 .. 1 it· was on a ·Monday night because 
it w~~ very slow all around~ Tuesday, :th~ bartender in the 
Sportsman Club is off, but l\ilr' o : c. ( ? Joe?} we.s· there and another bar­
tender was ·there~ I only· kno1q· him by name. I told. him how Skippy 
was an·ABC man oe• And· Wednesday night.(th~·following·night) I· .. 

. went down there· again·arid I told ·Hank (Frank Brignola)'.~~ The · · 
··Attorney for.· defendant~licensee' 2,sked Loretta· Daly- whet.her sh~ .. had· 

-seen '· 1K11 . since, ·and sha answered~; ·;:•Nb. Ii Then, :~uestion ~ .·.:This ( 3.t 
the Hearing) is the first time?·,; Answer·~ 1jI have been very sick.9 
as I said beforeo Why I said 1950 is because I lost my brother 
thene It· has. been. on my mirid~ ',, ... Ju·estion~ · 'i~Any question in your 

.·mind that this is not the .fnan· you referre.CF to. as Skippy?n An~wer ~ 
· ·.;·0:1 no, no. doubt what sci ever o ~' On· cross-examination· Loretta Daly 
·'testified that sho first met Investigator·· •iK~ 1 · at a New Year~ s party 
. in Bosco vs restaurant. on Januai·y 1,. 191+7 o Whei1 asked, on further 

cross.:..exa.m.ination, •1can you tell ··us the circumstances under which 
·.y.'.)u '.brought to the attention- of the Garaventis or Jl:'.fro· Krivit the 

·' fact that . you kns-1.rv · .. JY"lr·. ?J\ w? i7 ., ·. she 2.~sv.iere-d ~ 10'~v·ell no o · · I read a 
·piece in .the p·aper about·" the Sportsman ClulYo Naturally, I· called 
up;.· wanted: to ·:know· what:· it 'Was. all about. lfit's. Garaventi says to-· 

: , r:1e, v~Iere. you< ever i·n·· ·the · Sport-sman Club with Skippy?·._..:., because 
pkippy s~i . .d ·he. ¢toesn ?t .· kl'1:ow·· you·~·~ . ·I·. tol'd her,· .9 Yes,· I: was ... in 
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there. i That was the whole story ci il Then Loretta Daly denied that 
she had ever ~•worked·· 1 for defendant-licensee~ but admitted~ ~i'r 
helped out fbr·one week -- we~kend, it was ~f~· ~n-195or1 a~. a hat­
check girl. 

;'~L<2..§.n. -He is _fifty-nine years· old~ ma.rried .and 1 iw~fe ·1i ves .. 
with me ·all those thirty...:~even yearso•; ·He t.:estified that· he had been 
employed for almost two ~reG.rs· as ~•entertainer·•·· and -1·1 genial hosti1 at 
d·ef,endant-li cens·ee? s premises. . As genial' ho;st, l-'11 greet people . 
conii_~g in; good evenin·g them and good night ;them, sit· them down at the 
bar or ~- t~ble where they prefer to sit,_ se~·that eyepybody coming in 
the doorway is not und~r age, don?t eet ser~ed,, intoxicated don't get 
served~ _that is-my.jobo~1 · Asked by defendant-licensee?s·Attorne·y, ~·;Do 
you· ever see any police officials qome into~the place?~~, he· ~riswered: 
;·1oh, yes. Every night.I'• ·He testified that ;he t"•sings songs, sing a 

· hunclred di-fferent songs. • • • all popular tunE?s·,·; ~ that he n~ver did 
anything of a· vulgar or incte·cent nature while he sang. •\Never c;lid in 
my life.. I am· in this business forty years o"i;·. '.f Jo en· was asked by the 
Attorney for defendant-licensee~ L~ •• o is there any one who made any 
particular song famous that you impe:csonate? Like Hel.en 1'.iorgan?'.. He 
re_plied~ '~Certainly, I impersonate· a lot of·starse~~ He testified 
that· he u·sed. a handkerchief during his performance. ···simply wave it 
when I sing a song like Easter parad~.--;' Then, C2ues:tion~ ''Did you 
ever roll this handkerchief to. e.n elongated roll and put· the handker­
chief· in your mout.h? 1·• Answer~ ~•No. I do like You ·Got Me· Cryil!_g 
AgaL~, and when it comes to 'the part v·:rou:t" lips are sweeter •• _. ".Lour 
kiss~s right from t·he start. come from your lips~ -- that is all.~; 
_,_.luestion~ 11·Then you take the end .of the handkerchief?•1 'Answer~ 
'• 1That is righto'•i Question~ ff"VJhich is opened out'?H. Answer,; aiThat 
is right. Just like Helen Horgan.·· ,~uestion~ ··"•Put it to your lips?;· 
!i.nswer ;; nThat- is right. Just ·like Hel_en 1V1.organ. \i Question·~ ;~was 
she made famous?'·' Answer~ .;j That is ril!.ht. Si ts on a t·a.ble e That i.s 
all she d·oes •. With a handkerchief.· . .- Q~estion~ 1··she us(?·_Q_ to hold the 
1rnndkerchief in he1~ hand?~i Answer~ .. That is right. Tha.t is what 
made her songo~·· Question~ 1 ~Have you ever· swished your hips or did 

. bum~1s or grinds in any w~y?Vi_ Answer·~ '"No, but I do songs· ·with ges­
tures like in. 1 ~- · Question~ · ··•Gestu1"es ?· .. · Answer~ "'Cert ain_ly. h 

Question~ ;•·what kind of gestures do you "USEt?~; Answer;· )·iAr).cording 
to the song I sing o Like, 9 right from t~e sta:ct, come from ··your lips" 
all them bars with gestures•"' ;:Jo.e~; testified that :rvr..rs.· Margaret 

:Garav-eriti 1''comes in nearly every night· • • • .. Her hours wasn·?t every 
nicht the same~ probably stood an hour p' half-hour o 1" Asked whether 
he ever saw any relati ve·s of· the v·iai tresses· come. into the tavern, 
·,•Joe~; replied~". '•.\Yes, quite oftenQ In fact, I know their motherso 
Their mothers used to· com.e· in there quite often • g.. ·Millie" s mother 
came _in there with her aunt~ Nor:rna? s· .-mother came in; an_d r~·Targie ~ s 
mother-in-lawo )• He testified that 'he saw Margie and Norma seated 
with Margie is mother-in-law and father~in-law on a night during 
Thanksgi~ing week in 1951. ·He testified that Lawrence Ga~aventi c2me 
to the tavern 11 occasionally,_ I would say<twice a ·week, sometimes not 
at all 1 ~, and that Lawrence Garaventi never had anything- to do with 
tlrn running of the tavern o · · 

.. .frank J?rignola (Hank). This witness testified that· he had 
. wb~ked at defendant-licensee~s tavern for two and one~half years as 

· nigl1t bartender and night -rnanager o Then, on. further direct examina­
tion -- \~uestion~ ~iDo you see i>h'"'s. Garaventi yery often or did you?· .. 
'.Answer~ 1'1Wh.o.?·,j ··;2uestion~ · · ·,:•Did you see Firs. Garaventi very often?· .. 
,Answer; .·11 1 don9t ··se.e him at al.lo~·; .:2ue-stion~ ••W.trso ·,Garaventi,. 11 

Answer~ - ;iYeso;-· ~~uestion~ · .. now often do you see h~r? ·At that time, 
before. November 19 51, bow. often: did,_ you see her?~;· · . Answer~ •i·Never. ~: 
·Qu,estion: · 1···Before Novenrber 1951 .• '·• J.nswer~ ;;Pret.ty· t'egular -- five 

._oi .. six nights 8:. weekon Then Frank Drignola testified. that he did not 
see ~;Joe·;. ·put· on a lewd or indecent act -on November 1_6th,, 17th, 21st 
or 30th, i951, or at any other .time. The Att6rney for defendant­
licensee then asked himj 11 ~"Jho ·is in· charge of renting rooms upstairs?··", 
and he answered~ '• 11 guess Lawrence, B&be Gar2.venticu Question~: :.-Has 
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he any c-onnectioq :W:ha.ts·oever ·:with th.e .;tavern?·;• .. · Answer~ .··nNone what­
soever.~;:,. -As-l}:ed. whether :.·.he ··kYJ,ew .. :.Investi'gator ~1.K~J., Frank. Brignola · 
testified~.- ;· .. -r. met .·him once•-~ .I seen-:hi-m in ·the.·taverri. --I ·wasn 1 t .. 
i11troduc.e.d to h:Ln1~.n. ··He.··was :_with.~;~:Loretta ,Daly·~ •• · Loretta· Daly t:old 
n1e that same night .w}:ien he=·:vias- -therea .... ;_When'-he went· to-the ge·nt?s,· 

: room :sh~ said .. he wag 9:n ·Inve:stigato'.r for 'the ABC 1i'.; .. ' a_rid, -therefor_e~~ 
thc~t 1~h.e,n -Inye·.stig2.t·o.r i·Kli .. e·ntered. 'the· p'remise·s ·(with ·1nv-estf'gator . 
. "~J-i) on the . ., n.ight: of Nov.ember :16 ~-· 1951, he -.'knew -.nK1··• :was: a.n APC man·• 
F.rc:mk ).=Jrig_nql~. ·t esttfi.ed ,.- further; ·:that on ·November 16th r.Inve sti gator 
.. -;;;; approached- h.irri -on the--.. subject of· gettihg· roorris ~ ··q-re ·.::frdd.9 9Ifow 
about getting._a ·room here·?? . I sai~d.,·. VNo rooms ·e.v-ailable, ·-besides. 
the .hotel_ has:- nothing to .do· with the ·bar.,.?·,. That 'is all I .. saidoi 1 

As'ked· whether .pTvP had :indicated to him that h'e wanted, rooms for . 
sexu __ ci:1 .. i.nter.cour_se-; .Frank Br_igno1a answered-~·. 11N·o -Buch talk o •.• n,o.~ .. 
talk ,about· ito .){e just: inquired if' he can. get. a::room .:. • • . I told.· 
him ?}Jo connoction .betw.e_en: th8· hotel· and bar .. ·.? ·I said,:. ·vyou have- to 
se13 Babe 1 • ;~ Then def .. endant-li c ensee f s Attorney. asked·· (with r.espo.ct 
to the nigl;.t of November 30th)~: _Ii.Did they: over -s·ay tb · you that· they 
vrnnted· some rooms a couple of hours to get laid?:;·, .. Answer~ •iThat is 
a lie~ never mentioned such talk like that. We wouldnit stand for 
ito·.: This witness testified that_ on the night of Nove1}1ber. 30th 
Investigat.or _i:r•~F. asked· .·him to pour•. whiskey into a T-Up·· bottle. ··'}{e 

asked me for a pint· first a I said we don 9t sell pints,. just quarts. 
He said, ~Put some in·a ?~Up.bottle~? t·hesita~~d~~ 0bil~. ·1 kn~w 
who they_·were. There ,~~s-nbthing to fearj r· t6ok·a ch~nte. ~n~ put 
it in a 7-Up bottleo '-I didn?t think.it·wa~ -a violati6~·becay~e a 
violation is putting whiskey:in a whisk~j bottle_ but·· not a 7~Up 
bottle-. Like a gl:ass or containero:.;· --: Then Que,st-ion·~ · · \· 1Did you ever 
give _these men the ·price of·. the rooms?.-'· Answer~ .. \INo~ never' .: 
discus$ed price o ;_. · .. · · · · · · · 

,. . . . . . 

. .. . -~Lavn'"'~mce Garaventi. .Defendnnt~li c·ensee vs·· husband :testified~- that 
~18 ll2d t-akeDCare~ of '·the hotel above the li ceris'ed premi se'S. since' 
l.949 but· that he .:had no connection with .. the licensed ptemise·s~ that 
tl10retofore he. had 'Worked as ·a- ·1ong·shore·man .. until·. ·· 1·1 .. hui·t :ni}r: back ,, •• 
laid up about eighteen months ii: z :that lrn·· .Virnnt into' the'" l~c·eri'sed p~em­
ises ·>'·Not' too "Often:, :maybe once 2. WG8k; :twice ·every·"two. "'!~eks····~·. ~nd 
that he never gave any order.s: or ·pD.l~ticJ.pated· in ·any ~vay· ih :.the ·run­
ning of the licensed premises, ~ever hir~d or discharge~ a~y?ne 
there,- never .".went 'behind _::the ba.r, ·.and never·'.· dispensed.· any ·1±g11or ~ 
Then, ---Question~ · nDid you at·. any tin·w ·b~t1;\l'e~_n November 16 . {:lnct·_ . · · . . . 
Wove.mber :JO · .. or. at· any- other: .. t.i1ne employ ·-the .·:licerisE?d.:prernise_s ·for·· the 
pu~rpose ... 0.f. arrp_ngitlg :immoral acts·"iii ·-conrie.ctfbn-·:wi tfi :the ·hqtel_?·' "· 
Answer~ . 1.

1.No, ·.-si.r. 11 · •. Lsi:wrqnce ··G~ra:ve_'riti th~11 :testified -··~hµ~ ~e hs.~ 
ney-~r . seen ;··.any. of t~1~<·Di Vi'si:on ? .. s. ·agent S' ·"until~ the~. ni'ght of N6vemh~r 
30, .1:9.5l,·· :-and· that ·when .Investig2:!>01" · HW•; :sr.loke· ·to h~m' c:>n that _rii@J1t 
he. Wu·s _:·s,.i t.tihg .in . a boot'h t 21.kin.:-f with· a rif.tir. and _:-).'(irs e i:Ri orde11.·,;, \."lho 
were back: from e. horiffvrn0on in· California· •. Asked· about d1is coriversa-.1 ' . . • . ... , . 

ti on_. w.i th :Inve-st·igat·or :••~111·. he· 'test-ified ~ ..... ~~Je·11, .. he ~.ai~ to _m~, )!-e , 
said·'~I q,ni. ti.red?, h'e· :s.a<ys, · i.I·wc.nt· t-6 gci.\ii) and rest,·a-while~ ___ take 
a si1ower. o ....... , I says "~all.·righf~ -~ ... ·:· He· .sa~·d ~r:·warit_-to.get: ~r .. 
roorn for -myself arid .-fi.iend"; and he 1/ointed · t·o -'? K? ~. r·Ae ·,a.re . very· · 
·t·ired, :yvant. to ·take- ·a' ::sho\ver ,.anci go ·to s~ee-p· ·ror · e.. while .•.• • . I_· ... 
;-.C&l.1-ed "Joei· over· and·T told .. ~Jbe"~··to g'o u1:i· and see if-.the po~'"'tGr-· 

·_··was th-ere.·~. _lie ,te~stifi·ed "that ···J.oe·.-:, -vient lip ·:1fhrough ··the "taverfrj . · 
uoved· .tables :-and chai-T-su·,. that- ~~Joe;· ·told him ·he· didri ?t. -\~ai'.lt ·tq_· go 
1'.JUtside:· .. bec'auso he. "-was si·ck ·1.aid ff() if'lith a C'0ld.· 1 • ; "i'iJoe'•'i. 'came down-
sta_irs ·through the. same .d601< Tockfng it and putting· the table_s- aric\ 
<;hairs back; and told Lawrence Ge.raventi· ·that.:· the porte·r· wash 9·t 
there; v"Jhereupon he ( Garaventi) said .to the Investigators, ·;i All 
rir:;~.1t, I 911 take YQlJ 1lP .... to. tJto .. ro.oms. • .Al.. .They s.ays, "All right. 9 

As ~e were walking out of the tavern ••o while we were in· the lobby 
there going out of the tavern to GO to the hotel entrance, th.at is 

. when 'they >b.anded ·me. the mo'ne··.y- "for the r"ocims·. 1i· ·Then;· Que.sti on~ ;·~_Was 
there ·any· .other-· talk?•;·.:, Answer~. ::.iNo,. ri'ot· -at> that t·ime.·· . w·hen we . ·· 
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left I took them up to the hoteL~ That is when Mr" n;J9 approached· 
me. He said, YLook~ I expect my wifev, he says~ vand my friend 
expects his girl friendov He says, vcan you send them up when they 
come in? 9 I ~aid, . 9 I 9m sorry~ when they come in if they ask for ·you. 
I 9 11 call you downstairs.•· Then, Question~ "'Have you ever made 
arrangements at any time -- whet·her on the 16th, 17th, 20th, 21st or 
30th, or any other time with anybody, ABC me.n or anybody else, for 
the us~ of t.he r.ooms upstai;r.s·: .. for immoral purposes?r1

. · Ansyver ~ ,dLook, 
Mr .. Krivit~" the way those .:(~:lldws .. vpitchi· in that ·place,- I woul"dn 9 t 
spit on ariything, like that. _: !.. ·wouldn Vt _suand for anything like that o 

I made ·mistakes:. when I wa,s .. a .-ki.,d,; :~·but something like· that I wouldn Vt 
stand for~i~ Question·~· 7:wher.~ ... is the .. r·egister kept in the daytime?: .. 
Answer~ .. : il'Upste1.ir.s in ·the lip.en.:'room. There used to be an office 
there, but there· was~ some:n~w;State law~ fir~ ~iol~tiono We had to 
eliminate four rooms :Ln the placeo That is :where the book was. i;Je 
had to eliminate that to mak~~:.UP a. fire·"$x:Lto¥·V C)iestion~ 11 The 
r egi st er i ~ kept down st airs ? .. ·i' .Answer~·· i·.,Right ~ ·~· Lat e·r,. th~ question~ 
·'Police officers come in the Spor~srnan Bar and Orill ?q1, and the_ 
answer~ ·;"Yes sir. H. . · · · 

. ' 

Cal·l·ed in rebutt~l, Investigato'r ''W~ 1 testif~ed as. follows~ 

Mildred Butler did not decline to drink with him on the night. of 
November· 16th, but bad several drinks with him and v.KH a On the 
night of November 30th no other femal.e~.was E?eated with Margaret 

. De Mesky and Norma MacbagnaQq,·but··fou~.:yciung men wefe ·seated.with 
them ·an that occasion. He (rrvp) .·witnessed· the taking of Margaret 
De Mesky 9 s sworn· statement by ~-iKa on Noverilber 30th and she did not 
say that·the ~e6pl~ .seated with.her were r~lativeso Called in 
rebuttal, Investigator 11·K~' testifie.d as follows~ Ori the night of · 
November 16bh Mildred Butler did not decline to drink but, instead, 
had several drinks with him and ;(W"1 • On the night of November JOth 

· no other females were seated with Margaret De Mesky and Norm~ 
Maccagnano but, ~nstead, four young men were ·seated with themQ He 
(•"Kn) took Margaret De Meskyv s swqrn statement on the night of 
November 30th· and she did not say that the persons sitting with her 
were relatives.or members of her family. 

Further rebuttal testimony by Investigator 1·'K"; ~ Question·~ 
;;Did you see in court this morning a lady.who gave her name as 
Lorett~ Daly and said she lived at 77 Railroad Avenue, Jersey City? 
VJ ere. yo'u. here this morning?i'I Answer~ UYes' Sir a ';i Question~ ··Did 
you .. see her on the stand ? 1 ~ Answer~ '•;Yes' sir 0 H Question~ \;·no 
you see that y,cn:i.ng lady in the Hearing room novy-?¥i· Answer~ '•'iYes, 
siro•i· Question~ i'jHave you ever seen that ·1ady prior to today?"' .. 
Answer~ 1\No, .sire•;. Question~ ;:were you·an agent of this Division 
on January lj 1947?·.. Answer·; -;,No, sir. 11 Question~ ···Or on 
January 1, 1948?¥; Answer~ '(jNo, siro·" 1:-2uestion~ 'ivWhen did you 
become an agent of the Division of ABC?;·~ Answer~ i·;May. 22, 1950. 11 

Question~ 11·How old are you rvµ--.o ? K<1 ?'•'\ Answer~ 1¥! am ·twenty-five 
years of age" ;i. ·Question~ ;1Did you as testified by Loretta Daly 
meet her about five years ago in Bosco'is· restaurant in Jersey City?\• 
Answer~· nNo, sire ii Question~ HHave ·you ever been in the Sportsman 
Club in the company of Loretta Daly? 11· Answer:; 11 No, sir_.,·;~· Question: 
·i~Mr" -.'K?.; how old were you when :Viiss Lor.etta To Daly st8:tes that, she 
first met. you a·pproximately five years ago?r· Answer~ ;rr wou.l? be .. 
twenty years old.··~ Que.stion~ 11 At that. time, did you frequent .any 
taverns ?H Answer~ nNo, .. sfr o "· 

This case has bee~ a n~w Director's most unpleasant inheritance. 
Although unorigin~l, th~ theory and pattern of defens~ are uni~ue.in 
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the exper-i:.enc.e and hi story ·of th~ 'D.ep·a·rtment · (now .. Dtvi·sfon) • As will 
have been .observ.ed .from. the· ~estifuony 'hereinaboye. re·Gountect·, these 
are proc e~dings;. :in which. ·the dofe;n.s·e ·allegQ-;s ·that· the' Di.vision? s · 
entire· ·case; : in. :the. acti vi tt.ei:r e..n·a sworn· t,e-s.t.imony- ·of four ·of: its 
agents~ was. fabricat .. ed .from begin.~Ting to end in frame-up· of an· inno­
cent licensee upon· whose. premises". none" of· ·the ·charged violati·ons w2s 
cornmitt.edo ·. ·In attempted .. support .. 'of. the. d.ef'ense pos·ttion -in this 
regard· ts· the· contention that defe:ndant~.lic.eri-s$e vs emplo;yeHs knew 
that one of. ·the"· principal- ag.ent·s;. in the., investigations -lea.ding: to the. 
charges··. was an ABC mah before. he and: hi.s ·fel.low agent entered the 
premises on November 16tho The apparent purpose is to show that it 
would be most unreasonable to expect guilty conduct with such 
forewarningo · · · 

The Memorandµm in Behalf of Defendant-Lic.en~_ee begins .. -~s· fol1ows ~ 
... 

··iT.he defendant·-licensee s.enses the. ,futility of· arguing . 
. that where ther·e is· ·a direct denial· of the testimonv offered 
by.the investigators for the' Division of:Alcoholic Beverage· 
Control and the licensee's witnesses, that the·Director 

·should_ accept the.licenseevs versiono. 

'itAnd· .·yet; .. in evaluating the testimo·ny offered by, both 
sides; can the: director say within· the realm· of reasonable 

· Ei'obability tha:t the investigators are~"trv.thful and the 
witnesses ·for· the licensee are. not?•; · ·.· 

.The answer is a.n< emphatic Yes o I am thoroughly convinced that· a 
careful reading of the testimony and evidence herein co~ld lead any 
dispassionate, discerning person to but one conclusion, namely, that 
the testi.mohy::of the Division vs agents truthfully represents the facts 
while the· testimony of the witnesses for defendant-licens.ee is largely 
compounded .of ~tudied and delibe~ate falsification. 

On· cross-:e-xamination of Investigators '~(VJ~i···and itK~~ an effort W2.S 

rn.Stde to show that the agents had operated carte blan·che· and entirely 
on their own when they visitBd defendant-license~'~ premises~ without 
information or cau'se. to suspect violat:ions therein.. ·rrhe- age~ts 
truthfully and accurat.ely testified that th~y acted· .under supervision 
and.upon specific written information from their superior. As 
Investigator 1·1vJji f,t.at·ed~ ~'I don 9t know· the source of .the information 
because I only get complaints s~ati·ng c·ertain- a11·eged violations 
occurring on any pre~iseso I have no way of knowing the source of 
the information. ~f And, as Investigator OK\i stated~. uwe had infor­
mation in regards to what to expect but didn't know what would be in 
there ·until we went in and observed ·4 .o ;~ I was· sent there t.o. make 
obser~ations; to make my reports to my·superi6rs. ~nd thep I would be 
told hdw .to gui.d·e myself accordi-ng-l"yo )~, · · 

. . . ~ . . . . . . . . 

· On cros:s-examinat-ion ·of Investigator: ~ .. Jvp~· an .. at.tempt , was- n:iade. to 
show· t.hat although nl'Jp had ·marked· the .. s'ix: one-dollar bill:s .. whi·ch· were 
found -lat er on· Lawre.nc'e G·arav-enti, he. had'. not· he,ard. _the· pr-i:ce ·:.fixed 
for. ·the r.ooms U:nt.iL ;after 'the bills .were .marked;·iJ .In argunient·,- .. th.e : · 
Attorney ·.for de.fendant..;;.license·e. stated-~": . ; . ·. · 

11 o. • o ... This .'i.s ·a: ve·r:y ·pe:r·tirient sit:U::at .. i·on; .. whether any . , 
· such coriversatt~n .('concerning price ·of ·the/· roo·ms) ever t:o-:ok 
place at all. It is a vet} sign~fic~nt.fact that six.~ollar~ 
were marked, six one-dollar bills were marked, before any 
conversation ·.was had with- r·:,Ir ~ Garaventi ;: allegedly, in· which 
. a determination .was made. that the·· price of ·the .ro·on:is·" was :. 
going :to ·be .three :dollars a:.)iece, ·.or two times three, six: 
dolh.i.rs -~ : 
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··~I say it is a matter for the determination of the 
Hearer with respect to ·whether or not the invest·-igators 
are telling the truthG It must bo a real coincidence, 
if the Hearer please, that six dollars. was marked before 
any arrangement wa~ made with.res)ect to pri~e,.because 
certainly these men didnVt know whether ther~ w~s.going 
to be a six-dollar charge, eight-dollar charge, ten-dollar 
charge, or ·twenty--do.llsr charge.· By a strange coin·~iderice. 
they had exactly t;;he ·right .amount of money marked out 
pfior to the· time they co. in and supposedly hire.r-0oms from 
Fu ..... Garaventi o ·j'{ 

The Attorney must have been confused f6~ the explanation was 
readily at hand. There was no strange coincidence. Investigators 
··~~F1 and 1'1 K.-r had been told the price of tJ.1e rooms by Frank Brignola 
who testified, on direct examination, the.t the agents nnever 
discussed price:' with him. .;w- 1 and ·.·ii(;. then told •··Wi to mark six 
one-dollar billso· That is why the six one-dollar bills were marked 
by q,~ .... before price was mentioned to Lawrence Garaventi. 

Lawrence Garaventi testified that ~he ~~nt into the licensed 
tave:rn ri·maybe once a week, twice ~very two weeks o 11. wouldn.'i't stay 
very long, just walk in and walk outo;, Defendant-licensee testified 
that she went to the tavern practica.lly every day or night, and on 
cross-examination~ Qu~stion~ 1 ~Did your husband spend more time at 
the tavern than you did'?',; Answer~ .;I. _wouldnVt say that but most 
likely he dido n.-. ... Sh.e testified, further' that Lawrence Garaventi W2.S 

at the tavern ;;•many times;; while she V-Taq· there, and that at times she 
would go out and leave him thereo 

.,L~wterit~ Garaventi testified .. th~t·the hotel register was kept 
;'upstairs in the linen room•· in the daytime, but defendant-licensee 
testified, -on cross-ex2mination~: •;It has always been behind the b0.r.i; 

·On cross-examination Lawrence Gareventi testified that his duties 
in connection with ·the hotel ·'w:Ls to clean tl-ie place up; do work 
_a.round the place, like plumbing: and so on and so forth 0 , but defendant­
licensee testified; .on cross-exa.m.ination~ Question~ ···He didn~t do 
cleaning?jj tns~ver ~ : :; Oh, no. I had [t porter.·' '~2uestion ~ ~~or 
re1Jair w·ork?" . Answer:· \';No.·;;'.· And Le.wren.Ce: Garaventi is the witness 
.yvho. testified., ··ii I.· .made mistakes when I was a kid, but something like 
that (t2lk of ·:renting· rooms for immoral purposes.) .. I wouldnVt stand 
f.or.u In_ 1936 when Lawrence Garaventi was convicted of unlawful 
operatiori of 1 a still he.was over 35 years of age. 

' ' . 

F.rom Mildred Bi.Jtler vs signed c;~nd sworn statement (taken on 
I{overnber JO, 1951 by·Investigator ··W;1 with Investig8:tor-';~Ki; wit-· 
nes·s'ing) ~ · Question.~ ViDo you drink with male patrons at their 
expo'nse?···. An'swer ~ ·1Not unless I knOVJ them·,; e Question~ 11 Do you 
~ecall·dririk~ng·sloe gin arid zinger ale.with fo~r male patrons and 
in the company of Norma· Maccagna:no on Wed.~ November 21, 1951, at 
the expense. of the patrons?n Answer~ ~iit probably wasc I don ?t 

: r.emember .- it. ;i • ~ • Question~ ·· 1Did you d:rink w-i th male patrons on 
·this_date,.NovemberJ0 9 1951? 11 Lnsvrnr:~. · .. yes, I drank with two 

fellows· I knewe I drank scotch and water.;; And this is the witness 
who testified at the Hearing- herein that sf:iE; drank.only with~ ·"My 
brothers; my mother when she co~es in~ .my aµnt~ the fellow I go with; 
rny brother-in-law -- all in the family o 1 ~ 

From Norma Macca~nano? s· sii_~ned 2nd sworn statement· (taken on 
Hovei11ber 3 0, 1951 by Investigator .. ~v.n' :with Inv.estigator •q(·' wit­
nessing): Questi-on ~ · "Has anyon·e ever t.old you not to drink with 
patrons at· their expense? 1

.. Ansvver ~ · "·No. Usually- I drink with 
friendso'; Question~ 'i1Qn the ni3ht, Nov._ 30, _ 1951, did you drink 
with male patrons at their ex~')ense?"; Answer~ 11'Yese· I ~new one o.nd · 
the other was a friend of Margie, 2 waitress.·;, Question~ i;~'Ihat does 
Dabe (Lawrence Garaventi) do on the licensed premises -- as far as 
you know?'" Answer~ ;, He is like 8 riienager, I guess" H This is the 
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·wi-~n e ss ·who testified at the Hearing herein that· 'Lawret1ce ··GE.l.ravertti 
ne~er bartici~ated in-any ~ay in running the.·taVetn;· that she did 
have. ·one drink w~th Jnvestigator,s .. ~.:w··J .and. ·,q(i:. but ·only ·a.ft er ·they.· 
insisted: and again~t. 9peci.:('ic. in.structions from I'fJrs. Garaventi '{~never 
to dr.in~ w~th custonp~rs 1 \· ~ . and .. ·that, 11·1 drank with likefMargie vs rela~ 
t:J..'y es.;; t~1ey weren Yt· relatives of :mine . but· friends,. ··friends I mean.:· . 

. .. . ' 

. Ma1~garet De. Me sky ·was. a· remarkable witness. As. pointed :out, her 
si;I;:n.e,d .and sworn statement was t:aken .·on November 3.0, .1951 by· Invest.i-. 
ga:tor 1 ~Kn ("with .Investigator ;i~T··•: witnessing). . On redi~ect· exaniina- · ... 
ti on she stated~ •n didn it realize· what I .. vms doing whet1 I· signed it •. 
I was very .upset arl:d d.idn 'l_t ·kno:w·· what I was doing .,o -~~ Mr. Kri v"i t, ·r 
donvt r·emember -.anything when I .signed. that s_tatement "·••o Nervous .and 
er:1barrassed for the simple reason - I had in my life never gone· through 
that sort of thing befpre. I·was afraid it would re£lect on my 
reputation· .. a·s a mot.her of my· children• •i' ·On recross~examination ·she 
te~-;tified that she haq read. the:· st2tement before _she· "Signed it -­
uvery hazi.; but it w~rn very qui'ckl3;··,·;; that before she signed it 
Investigator. 1 1!( 1 ~ as~e.d her. to i·e..i-se her right hand and swear that the 
matters were true~ and that she signed \·'1ith'out raising any objection, 
but, ~·r. didn?t read it. I couldn~t read it. I wasn't even interested 
ih the statement.--~ But on re...;redirect examination··she was given the 
numero_u_s· que.sti.ons and answers iri the state·ment, and then she remem­
bered ~ith great clarity· that in each inst~nce she had.insisted that 
the only pe.rsons she drank with were. ;ir.elatives~•. but that Investigc:~tor 
"·K;.· (after considerable discussion with. her) had. insisted .that they 
were r>atrons and, c_ustomers ~ \;I have t.o write it "down this way ••• 
the::· are: still customers." 

From Frank Brignoi.a v_.s si,gned and sworn statement ( take:n on 
!Jovember JO, 1951. by In.vE:stigator ·;·W"· with Investigat.or .q\\I' witnes-
s in[:::)~ Questicm~ 11 Do you r_ecall the cQnversation agents had with 
you about bringing· up girl friends to .get ·1aid and that-" they didn ~t 
vmnt to get into trouble with their wives?·' Answer~ ~-•r ·to1d· the 
fellows that- as ~on:g as yo,u, sign th.e register as llf.Lro a~d Mrs., .r .. 
didn ~t care what gqes on Uj_)s.tairsG ~;.- o ••• Question~. "Who. tol9. yo'u to 
fill the (7-Up) bott:le with whiskey? 11 Answer:; · ••Babe told meo~i' 11his 
is the wi tnes,s who. ·t-estified ·on direct examination . at the Hearing 
herein that the agent:s had never mentioned to him that they wanted to 
get1 rooms for them.s,elves and girl. friends for the· purpose· of sexuo.1 
intercourse.~ ~\That is a lie~ never mentioned s·uch· talk like that .. 
VJe wouldnvt· stand. for·itg 1'' And this is th~ witness·:who'testified on 
direct examination at the Hearing herein that Babe had nothing to do 
with the sa~e o~ the 7-Up bottle filled with.whi~key. 

All of th.e "witnesses for defendant-licensee. testified~ .on d>irect 
examination (to indicate that .. ever.ything was.run in lci.w-·:abiding 
fashion and that no indecencie-s occurred). that Hoboken·.poli-cemen- and . 
their wives regµlar·ly. ·_f;requent,ed .the. tavern •... ;As ~oted, - de.fendan:t~·: ·,. · 
licEmsee went so far as to· testify~ ~:Fifty perc.ent of the polics of 
Hoboken come i;nto my pla·c·e,-_. and _come ·in. with ·their wiy€s·,- Nlr. ·"Krivit 
•• o Positively .- 1\ But .nq membe..r· .·of tho -Hoboken. Police Departme.;nt; · :· -· ·: 
2ppea.re.d at the -Hoa.ring her .. ein.. The only Hobok!en· pol-icemen -to· put. ·in .. 
211 apl_x~arance. -ln · th:L·E?· case. w.er~ -the :four who coo·pera.t.ed ··in 2.ssistance 
of the Division" s agents at defGndant-licensoe is est.ablishment .on .the·· 
night of November 30, 1951. 

Lor-~tta Daty WElS andtl"l;er: remarka.ble witness.. .She· ·testified: that 
she. had: be:en . .out w;ith Investigat.or·.~:K~·, .on· several occ.:asi.'ons~· had· 
known he was an ABC man since· January 1., 1947 ;- and had t.ip.pe.d off 
defendant-licensee? s employees as to his identity befor.e. the ·investi­
gation in this case began'! But Investigator "·K1;·, who testified that 
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he had never seen Loretta Daly·until·the day of the Hearing, did not 
join th&.Division until May 22, 1950. At thB close of the Hearing 
herein the .. Attorney for defend2nt-licensee addressed the Hearer as 
follows~ .·~"i"Jie_ (Investigator 9K9) has taken the stand and testified 
directly what this girl iestified to is untruthful. In view of· that 
situation.we say, because we feel that he is.not the one_:peing truth­
ful, we want the opportunity to establish his lack of credibility 
and the c.~edibility of. our witness. v;e can do it through the people 
in Bosco 'ls who knovv whether or not this man engaged in conversation 
with this. woman, which he denieso :. rrhe Acting Direct.or consented to 
a continuance with the proviso that the names of any. persons to · 
testify in the matte~ be submitted to.the Division in advance of a···: 
contin~rnd ~~.ari .. ~_g·~ Not a further_ .. wor:d- o.n the subject wss received" 

.o~:. t.he·, b:~sis ·of the full record i-n the proceedings before me I 
am convinced that .... all of the violations w·ere committed .. as charged 
herein~ T~e test±mony·of th~ Divisionvs 6gents is revealingly, 
albeit. unintentiorta1ly, corrQborated by the testimony ·of-.defendant­
licensee9s witnesses and :~Y all of the attendant circumstancei·in 
this c~~e~ · 

\Ji th~ spe¢ific reference to -charges 1 and 9, I q.rri convinced rr·om 
the evidence that Frank Brigrtola, defendant-licensee~s bartender, _was 
told by the agents that the purpose of. renting rooms in the hotel 1AJas 
to eng-age_ :i;n ·illicit sexual intercourse; that Lawrence Garaventi · 
rented the \;..ooms I.Ari th a clear understanding of such proposed unlawful 
~urpose~·that·,the··licensed prenises were used adjunctively as the 
office f.or the: .. hgtel and the renting of rooms therein~ and that 
Lawrence Gar"avent;:,'i was knowingly employed by· and connected with . 
defendant-licenciee in a busineBs capacity. It is not material that: 
no ·:·illicit sexual int~rcour.se· actually occurred in the rooms after· ... 
they w·ere rented to the agents. , The offense in Charge 1 was c·omp,let,e_ 
when the rooms· were rented with knowledge cin the ·part of the licen- ~ 
see's employees that they w~re, ostensibly, tp be used for.the· illicit 
purpose•,. (Re Hartman; Bulletin 904, Item 2). "As stqted by .Judge -. 
Jayne iJ;i_:.Re Schneider, 12 N,, J:.- Sui)er. 449, _45s·~ :i_·Th.e object m2.ni- .. 
fe~tly'inher$rtt in t~e rule o~o is primarily· to discpurage and 
prevent not only lewdness, fornication,. prostitution,, but all forms ... 
of licentious practices 2.nd immoral indecency· on. the .licensed prem,-: . 
ise.s. : Tb.e primary intent of .. :u1·e· regula.ti.on is to suppress the inceiJ­
t~on of_ a·riy-.1.rnmoral ·activity, not to with~10ld disciplinary action 
until the'. ~ctual consur~~ation ·of the appr~hended_ evil.~·. · · 

frith specific reference. to Charges 2 and 3, I am convin~-ed, from 
th.e. ·evidence j that ;·1 J.oe 'i si1 entertaining was· not legitimate 'hi stri­
oni cs of a decent and acceptable character but, instead, tha~ ~·.-Joe~ .. · 

·:~2s a female impersonator in the bad sense as proscribed by Rule 4 
···9f..8tate Regulations· No. 20~ and that··-~Joevs\,· performances·were 
:t~~t·ossly lewd, indecent, immoral, foul., filthy and obscene"·._. 

Uith specific respect to Charge 4, I e.m convinced, from·; the 
~viden~e, t~at _it was the established policy:~nd·practice Qf-the 
house t·o .. have these girls accept beverages c'.t the expense of cus- · 
tamers ahd ~atrons -- in clear violatiori of Rule 22 of State 

· -Hegulati'oris No" 20 oi . . 

~ith:·r~spect.to Charge 5, it is point~d out that, as plainly 
shown by the· testimony., deferidant-li.censee·1 s tavern was·: not a -. . 
·•restaurant•; within the exception set forth· in Rule 4- of· State -.Hegu­
lations Noo 13. The food service wns operated as a mtnor and -~­
marginal concessiono 
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Charges 6, 7 and 8 call for no further commento 

I find defendant-licensee guilty on all the charges. I believe 
she had very little to do with the operation of the establishment, 
but sl1e is the licensee of record and a licensee cannot be excused· 
bec2rtse of non-participation· in.offenses or lack of personal _ 
knmJ.ledge thereof. (Ftule 31, State Reg"Ulations No. 20). See Stein Vo 

~~ar':_P2i9, Bulletin 451·; Item 5~ ~e_x Holding Co.rp. v. Hock, 13~ 
~e J. Lo 28~ Re Pato~Bulletin 898, Item·3.. · 

TQe only appropriate and justifiable penalty in this case is 
revocationo 

Although these proceedincs wers instituted during the 1951-1952 
licensing period they do not abate but remain fully effective 
ac;ainst the license renewed for 1952-1953· (State Regulations No.e 16.) 

lccordingly, it is, on this 6th day of January, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-74 issued by 
the Boe.rd of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken to l\iirs. Mo.rgaret 
Garaventi for premises at 212 River Street, Hoboken, be and the same 
is hereby revoked, effective iL1111ediately o 

·~~~ 
Dominic A. Cavicchia 

Director~ 




